

Nos. 20-1199 & 21-707

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PRESIDENT & FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,

*Respondent.*

---

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Courts of Appeals  
for the First and Fourth Circuits**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIANS FOR EQUAL  
RIGHTS FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

---

DANIEL I. MORENOFF

*Counsel of Record*

THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT

Post Office Box 12207

Dallas, Texas 75225

(214) 504-1835

dan@americancivilrightsproject.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

May 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>GRUTTER'S</i> POTENTIAL ACCEPT- ANCE OF FALSE CONSENSUS.....	4
A. No Record-Predicate for Existence of a Consensus at <i>Grutter</i> .....	5
B. Demonstrable Consensus at the Time of <i>Grutter</i> Opposed Race-Based Admissions Policies .....	6
C. Demonstrable Consensus Has Opposed Race-Based Admissions Policies Ever Since.....	9
D. Consensus Clear and Opposed to Racial Admissions .....	13
II. BALLOT INITIATIVE HISTORY OVER RECENT CYCLES DEMONSTRATES THAT AMERICA'S BROAD-BASED, STABLE, NATIONAL CONSENSUS REMAINS STRONG (AND STRENGTH- ENING), EVEN IN AMERICA'S MOST DIVERSE REGIONS.....	13
A. California 2020: Electorate Refuses to Reauthorize Public Discrimination by Defeating Prop. 16.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Washington State 2019: Electorate Refuses to Reauthorize Public Discrimination by Defeating Proposition 1000.....	19
C. Revealing Preferences of Washington State’s Backers of Discrimination: Retreat from Pursuit of <i>Any</i> Vote on Restoration of Racial Preferences.....	20
D. Consensus Clear and Opposed to Racial Admissions .....	22
III. PROPRIETY OF CONSIDERING AMERICAN PUBLIC’S BROAD-BASED, STABLE, NATIONAL CONSENSUS AGAINST RACIAL ADMISSIONS POLICIES .....	22
IV. DEFERENCE MODEL ADOPTED BY THE COURT IN ITS <i>FISHER</i> CASES IS UNWORKABLE AND UNTENABLE .....	24
A. Deference Model Unworkable: Bifurcation of Deference, Under Different Standards, Invites Gamesmanship and Discrimination.....	26
B. Deference Model Unworkable: Third-Party Actions Remove Decision-making Authority from Those the <i>Grutter</i> Court Held Worthy of Deference, Threatening a Closed Feedback Loop Only This Court Can Break.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Deference Model Untenable: Deference to Discriminating Entities on Whether Discrimination is Justified Incompatible with Strict Scrutiny .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	25
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	32
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas (Fisher I)</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas (Fisher II)</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Korematsu v. U.S.</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	24, 25, 27, 28
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	22
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	25
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration &amp; Immigrant Rights &amp; Fight for Equal. by Any Means Necessary (BAMN)</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	9
<i>Students for Fair Adms. v. Pres. &amp; Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 980 F.3d 157 (1st. Cir. 2020) .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1984).....	25, 31
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	6
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Const. art. I § 31 .....	1
<b>TREATISES</b>	
John E. Nowak & Ronald D. Rotunda, <i>Constitutional Law</i> (6th ed. 2000).....	24
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>2018 Asian American Voter Survey</i> , by APIAVote and AAPI Data (Oct. 9, 2018) .	11
<i>2020 Asian American Voter Survey (AAVS)</i> , AAPI Data (Sep. 15, 2020).....	11, 12
<i>A Permanent CTC Expansion with a Sharper Means-Test Would Protect Poor Kids Better and Be More Popular</i> , Simon Bazelon and David Shor (Sep. 28, 2021)..	11
<i>A Quick Look at California’s Changing Demographics</i> , LAist (Mar. 6, 2020) .....	14
ABET Board of Directors, <i>ABET State- ments on Inclusion, Diversity, and Equity</i> (Jun. 15, 2020) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
About – Blue Rose Research, <a href="https://blueroseresearch.org/about/">https://blueroseresearch.org/about/</a> (last visited Feb. 23, 2022).....	10
Adam McCann, <i>Most and Least Diverse States in America</i> , WalletHub (Sep. 9, 2020).....	14, 20
<i>Affirmative Action and Public Opinion</i> , Frank Newport (August 7, 2020) .....	11
<i>Affirmative-Action Ban is a Winner at Ballot Box</i> , Ariz. Daily Star, Nov. 3, 2020 .....	12
Althea Nagai, <i>Race, Ethnicity, and California Prop 16</i> , Ctr. for Equal Opportunity (2020) .....	16
<i>Americans’ Support for Affirmative Action Programs Rises</i> , Jim Norman (Feb 27, 2019).....	11
Betty Chu, <i>Reject State-Sanctioned Discrimination, Reject Proposition 16</i> , The Orange County Register (Sep. 4, 2020)....	1
<i>California Statewide Adults, Ages 18+, Conducted November 4–15, 2020</i> , Strategies 360 (2020) .....	17, 18
Carl Cohen, <i>The Michigan Civil Rights Initiative and the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> , 105 Mich. L. Rev. First Impressions (2006) .....	12
E-mail from WA Asians for Equality dated Dec. 31, 2020 .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Endorsements, VoteYesOnProp16</i> (last visited Feb. 9, 2021).....	14
<i>EO 22-02: Achieving Equity in Washington State Government</i> , Wa. Gov. Inslee (Jan. 17, 2022).....	21
THE FEDERALIST No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton).....	23
Frank Newport, <i>Most in U.S. Oppose Colleges Considering Race in Admissions</i> , Gallup, Jul. 8, 2016.....	8, 9
<i>From Affirmative Action to Gig Economy, Racial Differences in Support for California Propositions in the 2020 Election</i> , Jessica Lee, Nathan Chan, and Natalie Masuoka (Feb. 17, 2021) .....	12
Gail Heriot and Alexander Heideman, <i>The Defeat of Proposition 16 in California and Mr. Dooley: Should the Supreme Court Take Note of “Th’ Illiction Returns” the Next Time It Addresses Race-Preferential Admissions Policies</i> , 22 Fed. Soc. Rev. 72 (2021).....	2
Gail L. Heriot, <i>Fisher v. University of Texas: The Court (Belatedly) Attempts to Invoke Reason and Principle</i> , 2012-2013 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 63 (2013). .....	27



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Gail L. Heriot, <i>Strict Scrutiny, Public Opinion, and Affirmative Action on Campus: Should the Courts Find a Narrowly Tailored Solution to a Compelling Need in a Policy that Most Americans Oppose?</i> , 40 Harv. J. Leg. 217 (2003).....	24, 25
Inslee Signs Executive Order for Equity in Public Contracting and Announces Intention to Rescind Directive 98-01, Wa. Gov. Inslee (Jan. 7, 2022) .....	21
Jeremy Bauer-Wolf, <i>California Vote Signals Affirmative Action Remains Divisive</i> , Education Dive, Nov. 4, 2020 .....	16
Joseph O’Sullivan, <i>With Nearly All Ballots Counted, Voters Reject Washington’s Affirmative-Action Measure</i> , Seattle Times, Nov. 12, 2019 .....	20
Linda Greenhouse, <i>The Supreme Court: The Justices: Context and the Court</i> , N.Y. Times, Jun. 25, 2003.....	3, 5
Liz Peek, <i>Hispanics Shock Democrats in Deep Blue California</i> , The Hill (Nov. 20, 2020) .....	16
Melissa Lee, <i>Affirmative Action Ban Passes</i> , Lincoln J. Star, Nov. 5, 2008 .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Memorandum, Re: Final Recommendations: Definitions (7) and (8); Standards 206, 306, 311(c) and (e), and 405(b); and Rules 19 and 29, The Standards Comm. (Feb. 10, 2022)</i> .....	30, 31
Mike Bernadino, <i>Mike Tyson Explains One of His Most Famous Quotes</i> , South Florida Sun Sentinel (Nov. 8, 2012).....	26
<i>Most Americans Say Colleges Should Not Consider Race or Ethnicity in Admissions</i> , Pew Res. Ctr. (Feb. 25, 2019).....	10
<i>New Marquette Law School Poll National Survey Finds Near-Even Split of Approval of President Biden’s Handling of Ukraine, Amid Sharp Partisan Divides in General and No Rebound in Decline in Black Support</i> , Charles Franklin (Mar. 31, 2022).....	10
Nov. 3, 2020, Gen’l Election State Ballot Measures, <a href="https://elections.cdn.sos.ca.gov/sov/1996-general/votes-for-against.pdf">https://elections.cdn.sos.ca.gov/sov/1996-general/votes-for-against.pdf</a> (last visited May 4, 2022) .....	14
<i>Official Results of Nebraska General Election – November 4, 2008</i> , Neb. Sec’y of State (2008).....	12
OK Election Returns, State Results, Nov. 6, 2012, OKla. State Electrion Bd. Official Results, <a href="https://results.okelections.us/OKER/?elecDate=20121106">https://results.okelections.us/OKER/?elecDate=20121106</a> (last visited May 4, 2022).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Paul M. Sniderman & Edward G. Carmines, <i>Reaching Beyond Race</i> (1997)	7
Paul Sniderman & Thomas Piazza, <i>The Scar of Race</i> (1993) .....	7
<i>Political Ideology by State</i> , Pew Research Center (2014) .....	19
<i>Population by Race</i> , Wash. Office of Fin'l Mgt., <a href="https://ofm.wa.gov/washington-data-research/statewide-data/washington-trends/population-changes/population-race">https://ofm.wa.gov/washington-data-research/statewide-data/washington-trends/population-changes/population-race</a> (last visited Feb. 26, 2021) .....	20
<i>Prop. 16 Failed in California. Why? And What's Next</i> , Jessica Wolf and Melissa Abraham (Nov. 18, 2020).....	12
<i>Proposition 16 and Affirmative Action in California: Plenty of Room for Persuasion</i> , Jennifer Lee and Karthick Ramakrishnan (Sep. 25, 2020) .....	12
Publisher's Weekly, Book Notice: The Majesty of the Law: Reflections of a Supreme Court Justice (April 1, 2003) ....	4
<i>Referendum Measure No. 88</i> , Wash. Sec'y of State (Nov. 26, 2019, 4:55 p.m.) .....	20
Silas Allen, <i>State Colleges Prepare for Affirmative Action Ban</i> , Oklahoman, Nov. 8, 2012.....	13
<i>State of Arizona Official Canvass: 2010 General Election – Nov. 2, 2010</i> , Ariz. Sec'y of State (2010).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Thomas Peele and Daniel S. Willis, <i>Yes on Prop. 16 Has Big Fundraising Lead in Effort to Restore Affirmative Action in California</i> , EdSource (Oct. 30, 2020) .....	15
Tim Hoover, <i>Amendment 46 Fizzling Out</i> , Denver Post, Nov. 6, 2008 .....	13
<i>U.S. Public Continues to View Grades, Test Scores as Top Factors in College Admissions</i> , Vianney Gomez, Pew Res. Ctr. (Apr. 26, 2022) .....	9
<i>Vote for and Against Statewide Ballot Measures and Const. Amends., November 5, 1996</i> , Cal. Sec’y of State, <a href="https://elections.cdn.sos.ca.gov/sov/1996-general/votes-for-against.pdf">https://elections.cdn.sos.ca.gov/sov/1996-general/votes-for-against.pdf</a> (last visited Feb. 25, 2021) .....	14
Ward Connerly, Gail Heriot & Betty Tom Chu, <i>Argument Against Proposition 16, Official Voter Information Guide: California General Election: Tuesday, November 3, 2020</i> (2020) .....	18, 19
<i>Washington 2000: Census 2000 Profile</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (Aug. 2002) .....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Washington Equity Now!, <i>Urge Governor Inslee to Sign the EQUITY NOW! Executive Order to Rescind Governor’s Directive 98-01</i> , <a href="https://waequitynow.com">https://waequitynow.com</a> (last visited Dec. 2, 2021) .....	21
Wash. Post et al., <i>Race and Ethnicity in 2001: Attitudes, Perspectives, and Experiences</i> (2001) .....	7
